BEFORE THE BCARD OF POULICE AND FIRE COMMISSIONERS
OF THE CITY OF MADISON

Debra H. Amesqua,

Coaplainant
va. DECISION ANE ORDER
Flrefighter Ronnie B. Greer, :
Respondent

Syvnopais
Thie case, filed on July 28, 1997, is the fifth etatement of chargee against
Bonnie B. Greer filled by a fire chief with this Board. This complaint alleges
violaticne of four department rules and of a Qity of Hadison administrativa
memorandum. Following extenasive hearinge and deliberations the Board hae found

Reepandent Greaer culpable on all counts as alleged, and meoses on each count the
penalty of diacharge from the fire service.

Procedural Background

This matter comes to us on a Statement of Charges by Dekra H. Amesgua, Fire Chief
for the City of Madison, against Firefighter Ronnie B. Greer, filed with the
Board on July 28, 1997, Five geparate counts of the charges allege violations
of the rules of the Madison Fire Department and of Administrative Procedure
Memorandum 3-5 of the City of Madison. Chief hmeagqua has been represented by

Agsistant City Attorney Rick Petri. Respondent Greer has been represented by
Attorney Michael Dean.

After preliminary proceedings we firat convened an Evidentiary hearing on
September 295, 1997, recesging and reconvening for several sessione over several
monthe. Testimony was closed on March 1%, 1998, and the parties stipulated to a
briefing calendar for final arguments. We received the final briefs of the
parties on May 26, 1998, as scheduled. Briefs were distributed to commissioners
for individual raview pricr to deliberation; we have also had individual
reference access to the complete hearing transcript of 543 pages and to the 88
marked exhibits. Commissionera reconvened for deliberations an several occasions
and have unanimously reached the degision which we announce in thie document.

In our deliberations we have thoroughly reviewed the record, although it has not
baen practical to refer apecifically to each exhibit in this decision; we have
carefully weighed the credibility and demeanor of all witnesses, althaugh it haa
not been practical to deacribe in detail how each ealesment of our decigion
reflects such judgments. 1In general, we have found that the evidence sustains

the charges brought by Chlef Ahmesgua, and we have rejected the constxtutianal
argumente and defenses proposed by resapondent.

Cur diaciplinary decieiong are subject to 62.13, Wisconain Statutes, as amended
notably by 1993 Wisconain Aot 54, effective November 24, 1993. That amendment
get forth In an entirely new subsection the standards which the Board must use
in impoaing discipline, gummarized generally ar "just causa” and’ known
colloquially aa the *"eeven astandards:"

{Ws 62.13

{em} No Lubordinate may be suspended, reduced in rank, suspended
and reduaced in rank, or-removed by the board under par. {e), based
on chargea filed by the board, members of the board, an aggriewved
peraon or the chiesf under par. (b)), tnleas the board determines
whather there is 3just cauma, as deacribed in this paragraph, to
gustain the chargee. In making ite determination, the board shall
apply the following astandards, to the extent applicable:

1. Whether the subordinate could reasonably be expected to have had
knowledge of the probable consequences of the alleged conduct.
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DECISION ORDER, Pagw 2.

2, whather the rule or crder that the subordinate allegedly
violated is reasonable.

3. Whether the chiaf, before filing the charge againet tha
subcrdinate, made a reasonable effort to discover whether the
subordinata did in fact viclate a rule or order.

4. Whather the effort described under subd. 3. was fair and
abjective, ’
5. Whethar tha chief discovered substantial evidance that the
subordinata vicolated tha rule or order ag deacribed in the charges
filed agalnat the subordinate,

6. Whethar tha chief is applying the rule or order falrly and
without discrimination against the subordinate.

7- Whether the proposed discipline reasonably relates to the
serioueness of the alleged violation and to the subordinate‘s record
of pervice with the chief’s department.

On their face thege standards peem designed to guide a review of discipline
previcuasly imposed, even though it is our statutory task to conslder the initial
impoaition of discipline. The statute directs ua to follow the aseven standards
"to the extent applicable.” Wwhenevar we deliberate within the framework of the
seven standarde we struggle to conform our decision-making to the rigid and
sometimes Linapposite statutory inetructione. In thie decisjon, after addresaing
preliminary matters, we summarize our examination of each the counts of the
Statement of Chargea in the light of each of the seven etandards.

Decislion

Preliminary Matters: Motion for Recusal In a written motion dated September 28,
1997, Respondent sought recusal of the commissioners. We took this motion under
advipement during the course of the proceedings. We now deny the motion. We are
each confident that individually and as the duly appointed Board we have and will
exarcise cur judgment on the basis of the evidence adduced in this case, acting
fairly, impartially, and in good faith, in accordance with the astandard
articulated for us by the Wisconsin Suprems Court in State ex rel. Richey v.
Neenah Police and Fire Commission, 48 Wis.2d 575, 180 NwW2d 743 (1370}. Without
diacusaing fully all lasues and challenges prcpaﬂed by Respondent’a argument in
suppart of the motion to recuse, we obeerve the following:

1. Three of the five commissicners partxcxpatxng in thias case have acted on

at least one previous atatement of charges againaet this reapnndent. W5
62.13 clearly envisions that the Board will act in all cases brought to
it, including multiple cases against the same respondent; in fact we are
spacifically inetructed by the statute to consider the record of a
ragpondent in weighing discipline. Knowledge of previous cagsed doea not

diaqualify us from making fair and informed factual decisicns on the
aevidence before us.

Respondent notes that three current commisgicners were defendante in a
Wisconsin Equal Rights Division proceeding in which a probable cause

finding wam issgued. Reepondent negiecte to note that the ERD pracaedxng'
wag subsequently dismissed with prejudice.

Respondent s motion papers characterize his own testimony in a previous
procaeeding as "attacks on the integrity of the PFC." We are puzzled by
this characterizatlion. He hams expressed diseatlisfaction with the
Wisconsin statutory plan for governing personnel mattera of police and
fire departments; he believea that commiesionerg appointed by a mayor as
our etatute requires cannot fairly handle both hiring and disciplinarcy

ragpongibilities, Thesa wviews are not personal attacks on the current
commiesicnera.

4. Thia Board is the only body which may properly hear these charges.
Recusal en ban¢ would deprive the Clty, the public, this complalinant, and

any other prospective complainant of any proper venue or channel of
accountability.
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DECISION ORDER, Bage 1.

5, The disciplinary decisions of this Board are subject to unuaually broad
judicial review. Under current review atandards satablished at Ws
652.13({5){i), the ultimate responsibility of thia Board ie the compilatjon
of a record avallable for thorough review in elrcuit Court, which doea not
merely affirm or overrule our decision but which anawers independantly the
question: *“Upon the evidence is there just cause...to sustazin tha charges
againset the zccused?” 7This remarkable scope of review provides sufficient

reccurse to thie reespondent for any possible hypothetical bias of this
Board.

Proeliminary Matters: Evidentiary Rulings {1} At an early point In the
evidantlary proceedings wa advised respondent’s counasel that we would accept a
written offer of proof pertinent to several rulings excluding evidence or lines
of inquiry proposed by respondent., Respondent has filed his offer during the
course of the poet-evidentiary briefing. (2} We take notice of the records of -
prior cases before this Board in which respondent has been a party, for the
limited purposes of conoldering respondent’s knowledge of department rules and
hie record of service and welghing the appropriate penalty.

chargea

The Complaint recitea Bule 1, which ia a basic, general statement of the dutles
of employees to know and obey the ruleas and orders of the department. We do not
construa the Complaint or the evidence as establishing a wviclation of Rule 1
distinct from viclatione of the more specific rules which we identify for the
purposes of this decision am "counte” of the Complaint. All counts address the
conduct of respondent in disameminating a document entitled "Naws
Release//Homosaxual Chief rewards Homosexual Chief for Assault?,” received in
evidence as Exhibit 7. Respondent in his Answer dated August 28, 1997, and at
hearing did not dispute hie authorship and initial distributicon of Exhibit 7 to
the Madison Capital Times newspaper in which it was ultimately reported, but he
digclaimed respensibility for subsequent newe coverage and asserted several
defensea based on the United States and Wisconsin cenatitutlions.

Count A, Rule 51: QFfficars and members shall at all times conduect themselven
50 ag not to bring the Department in disrepute.

General Comments We construe thia rule to prohibit conduct which might
reascnably be expected to bring the department into disrepute. We do not require
proof of actual damage to the department’s reputation.

The Seven Standagds

1. Khether the

I bordineas coni The department rulee are basic, long-standing, and wall

recdocably be arpected ta known. Respondent has been brought before the Board for

bave kad knowladge of the
prababla cooseguences of
the alleged conduct.

z. Rhethar che rule or
ordar that Laa
svbordinate allagedly
violated la rasconabla.

daclz

violations of thesae rules in at leaat 4 previous caces
{Roberts wv. Greer, Cctober 1987, "Greer I;" Roberts v.
Greer, Auguet 19%3, "Greer IXI;" Roberts v. Greer,
November 1594, *“Graer III;" Amesgua v. Greer, February
1997, "Greer IV."} Respandent s unique history has
acquainted him €fully with the rules and with the
consequences of wviolations.

Respondent does not argue that this rule is unreasonable
on ite face, and seems implicitly to accept the
reasonableneos of the rule per se in his argument about
ite application to his situation. In his defense before
thig Board in Greer III, reepondent stipulated tao the
reasonableness of Rule 51. We do not presume that he is
bound now by that stipulation, but we do conclude that
Rule 51 is reasonable. The department and City have a
valid interest in the good reputation of the department.,
which 18 essential ¢o the internal 1life of the
department as well ag to public confidence in and
support of department operatione.
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Reapondent*e defense on thie count first ralees the
constitutional issues which come into sharper fodus on
later counte. In short, respondent ¢laime the right to
gpaak freely despite apparent vioclation of Rule 51 and
other standards, because his ppeech alleges sBericus
official misconduct. We don‘t think his allegations

provide the shield he needs and claime for this and
later counta. T .

HWa do pot claim judlcial expertise in constitutional
analysls and dea)l primarily with thes factual apd
practical aspects of the matter. Wa realire that our
role as the initial, quasi-judicial +ribunal in
dissiplinary wmatters may require us to weigh the
interests of the respondent in commenting on public
affalre against the public employment intereats of the
department, and from time to time we have engaged in
thias balancing test, identified usually with Pickering
v, Beard of Education, 391 U.S. 53, B3 S.ct,1731
{19538}, In fact, we were required to conduct this
balancing teat in this respondent’'s immediately prior
capen before us, Greer III and Greer IV, in which
respondent advanced constitutional defenses to wvarious
charges. This Board alsc considered this balance of
interests in Durkin v. Gilbert, in which we confirmed
the validity of APM 3-29 (now APM 3-5) and were affirmed
upon judiecial review.

Cur understanding of the constitutional defenee claim
may bae reformulated under the Pickering analysis in
these terms: Firefighter Greer’s intereats in
expraasing his wviews regarding department management
were remote, largely peraonal, and ineignificant in
comparison to the legitimate intereste of the department
and the pulklic in malintaining orderly administration of
department affaira and a haragament—-free work
environment for all department employeesa.

The limited weight to be accorded to Greer's ilnterests
ig reflected in aeveral factora. In content, his
remarkas are shallow, uninformed and uninformative, not
based on direct lnowledge or claims of direct
chaservation, and are esaentially derivative deacriptions
of events in which he was neither a party nor an
obsarver. In form, hiE remarks did not take any
available constructive avenue of complaint or grievance
reazaonably calculated to iInitlate positive action,
reaponse, or even debate by the department or city
officials, but were merely a gratuitous "news raleasa.”
In context, his remarks were released during the
pendency of prior, well-publicized charges before usa
{Greer IV) and refer specifically to hia own plight as
the subject of department discipline. Thus, ever though
Greer claims to address public concerne regarding. the
fairneas of fire department management practice —- a
claim which we acknowledged in our evidentiary rulings
on complainant*s motion in Iimine -- thelr contribution
to the topic is neqligible and demservas little weight in
comparijigon to the legitimate public and governmental
intereats expressed in the department rulesa, APM 3-5,
and in these charges.

We are aspecially mindful of the need for mutual respect
and unit coheaion in the demanding context of emergency
services; historically described as para-military, the
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3. xhathar tha chiafl,
Lalfare filiog the
charge egainet the
aubordinate, mada a
raagsonable effort ta
discover whathar tha
subaordicats did in fact
vicolate a rule or
order.,

£. Whether tha affart
dascribad under subd,
X, was fair and
chiective.
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DECISION ORDER, Pagw 3.

poiice and fire departments aimply must work with
tgpuat, cooperation, and responalveness. The public
interest in tha efficient functioning of this workplace
ig excaptionally vital. This cowmparison of interests is
sufficiant to reject the conatitutional defenea.

This standard poses serious techniecal difficulties if
taken literally. This Commi{meion does not, of course,
Blt to review the decision of the Chief. Surely our
evidentiary hearing must be understood as the primary
vehicle by which to determine whether the respondent did
in fact violate a rule or order. Yet thias atandard and
the satandarda fellewing it are phragsed 1n terms of
review of the Chief’s pre-hearing c¢onduct, that Ls, her
charging declelon. We would prefar to construe this
relatively new statute as conelstently as poasible with
our atraightforward conventional duty ta try the cade
filed against respondent and not wandertake a new
reeponsibility of reviewing the charging procedures and
deciaiona of complainantsa. Yet these standardas 3.
through 7. seem tb direct cur attention to the internal
procedures of the department and the pre-hearing
decisione of the Chief. ({These atandards are even more
anomalous when we hear chargee brought by citizen
conplainants. ) Perhaps these standarde alse imply a
duty explicitly to examine our own proceedings. We
conclude that we muset make a three-fold determination:

1. The evidence has demonstrated clearly and to
vur eatiafaction that Chief Amesgqua and the
department conducted a reascnable investigation
befare filing these charges. we are fully
aatiefied that the investigation constituted at
least a reascnable effort to discover the facts
of the matter, and whether reapondent did in fact
viclate a rule or order, including Rule 51. We
note that thie effort by the chief probably
justifies the satatement of charges under the
analysisa of conatitutional claims adopted by the
U.5. Supreme Court in Waters v. Churchill, 511 US
661 {1994}.

2. We believe that our own proceedings have
congtituted a reasonable effort to determine the
merits of the charges,

3., ks we have discuesed in ocur general commenta,
above, we have been persuaded by the evidence
that respondent wviolated Rule 51.

We refer back to our discussion of the ambiguities of
the meven standards ag gquidelines for ocur initial, non-

appellate diaciplinary decisiona. We have determined
that:

1. The Chief's investigation was fair and
objectiva, following all cuatomary and
eatablished procedures for pre-determination
review, representation by advocate or counsel,
and diacleoaures.

2. We are fully aatisfied that our oOowWnk

proceadings have been fair and objective. Wa
conducted numercoua hearing saggicons aover many

months, compiling 543 pages of transcript and 88
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5. Whether the chief
discovered subatartial
avidence that tha
subosidineta viclatsd
the :rule or ordar an
daacribed in tha
chargea filed against
the subardinate.

&, Wiather the chiaef
iz spplying the rule oz
ordar fairly and
withoyt discrimination
against the
subordipnate.,
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DACISION ORDER, Page €,

offered exhibits, plus an elabhorate written
offer of proof filed by respondent. We have
listened attentively, read carefully, and
deliberated thoroughly and a% length bhefore
reaching our decisiona on each of the
allegations.

Standard 5. is the one of the seven atandards which goas
most directly to the issue of culpability, and in doing
80 It posas an additional Interpretive challange.
Subgtantial evidence Lla a conventional formulaticn of an
appallate review atandard, and in this contaxt
reinforces an inapproprlate view of our procesas ze an
appellate proceas rather than an initial imposition of
discipline. The burden of proof to be applied by
Commissionars under WS 62.13(5) prior to 1993 Wiecanain
Act 54 waa waell established ag the "praponderance of the
evidence,” which ia the usual minimum civil burden of
proof but which is also significantly greater than -
"gubstantial evidence." Should we conclude that the
coven standards lowered the burden of proof?

We decline to deo so, at least until so directed by the
body of judicial authority which will be evolving as
cases are decided under WS 62.13(5) (em). Na officer
should be subject to discipline without a showing of
culpability by a preponderance of the evidence. To do
80 would probably be unconstitutional even if authorized
on the face of the statute., We determine ag followa:

1. We have concluded that Chief Amesdqua
discovered substantial evidence that respondent
violated department rules, iLncluding Rule Bl1.

2. We have concluded that substantial evidence
conatituting at least a preponderance of the
evidence in cur procecdings hag demonstrated that
respondent prepared and distributed Exhibit 7;
indeed, respondent acknowledges doing so. Wa
have alec cencluded that respondent‘s acticns
violate Rule 51. Exhibit 7 recalles for ug the
gpirit of the outburstsa, insubordination,
yelling, door slamming and general pigue which
led to diascipline in Greer IIT and Greer IV.

Wa refer back again to our discuesion of the
interpretive difficulties posed for us by the seven
etandarde. We have determined that:

1. Chief BAmeagua has applied Rule 51 fairly

against respondent and without discrimination.

We find no support anywhere in our rec¢ord for any
contrary conclusion.

2. In acting under and applying Rule 51 we are
acting fairly and without discriminatlion.
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DECISION ORDER, Page 7.

7, Khathar  tha We are not cblliged to imposa the pame discipline as
proposed  discfpline propened by a complainant, whether Chief or citizen. In
roascoably ralstas tao

the sericusnass of the those cases where we disagree with a proposed
allaged violatioz and digcipline, or where no apeclfic diecipline ia proposed,
o :—:t :wbﬂrgiﬂlt;;; it might be clearer that thie standard guidas cur own
racd. DI sarvice w X

the chiaf’a depa at. decinion rather than & hypothetical review of the

complainant s proposal. This Statement of Charges seaks
digcharga as a genaral penalty for all counks but does
not epecify a eeparate proposed diecipline for each
count. As penalty for the violation of Rule 51 set
forth in Count A wa impaosae the penalty of separation and
diecharge from the service.

In making this determination we have conaldered
respondent’e record of eervice but find nothing there
which amelicratea tha gravity of this miscenduct. On
the contrary, and as we noted in cur decision in Greer
IV imposing a substantial suspension, we find
respondent’s record of diasgipline generally, and hefore
thie Board in particular, to be uniquely abysmal and
disheartening. The current case L now the f£ifth time
that respondent has been before this Board on chargea
brought by a chief, all of which have been meritoriocus.
As we noted in our decision in Greer IV, Greer‘s "record
in these gcasee and in other regpects reflected in this
record shows persistent incapacity to conform himself
consistently to the appropriate requirements of ordinary
civil conduct reasonably expected of any public

employee, especially a aeworn fire officer. In
attempting to impose suspension in her letter of
November 27, 1996..., Chief hmesgqua encouraged

respondent to improve his conduct and cautioned him that
future misconduct would result in more seriocus
penalties. We are not overly confident that this
diegcipline will accompliah a change in reapondent’s
pattern of conduct.” Four Board suspensions are enough.

As we warned reapondent in our previoua decimsion, we
will not suspend him again.

count B, Rule 15 Reapect for superiors: Members shall...ersat their superiors
with raspect... Mambers...shall conform to the rules and regulations of the
bepartmant, obzerve the laws and ordinances, and reander their services to the
city with zeal, courages and discretion and fidelity.

General Comments Rezspact does not reciui.re unguestioning acceptance of all
actions by all superiors, but does require conforming affirmatively to the rules
and regqulations. Rule 18 does not mean merely avoiding direct viclations of

prosoriptiva standarde but also calla for comatructive use of channels and means
of criticiem.

The Seven Standards We refer back to our general commenta about each of the
atandards in our discussion of the first count and add here only additional
comments ralated to the mecond count.
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1. WheChar the
subordipece cauld
reasanably be sxpected to
bave bhad koowledge of the

le conseguences of
cka dlleged copduct.

2. Kbether tha rule or
order chat thw
subordinace zllegediy
viclaced l& ressccabie.

1. Whethar ths chisf,
Lafore riliog the chargm
agaipat the subordinate,
mxde a4 rezsonxhley erfort
to dircover whather Che
subordipate did in fact
violate 4 rule or order.

4. Whether tha affort
dascribad undar aubd.
1. was Lfair aad
ebjective,

5. Whathar the chief
dispavered substantial
evidence that the
subordinate violated
tha rule or order as
described in tha
charges ZLiled againsc
the auvhordinate,

&, Whether the chief
is applying the nila or
arder faircly and
without discriminatioq
a galfaset th e
subordinate.

7. Whether the
propoged discipline
reasonably relatea to
tha mariovscess of the
alleged wviclation and
te the subordinata's
racord of mervice with
che chief's dapsstment,

DECISTON ORDER, Pagw &,

Wa have datermined that the elements of standards 1.
through 4. have Lheen established,. Cur view. of
respondent’s constitutional claims for disrespectful
speech is essentizally the same aa cur view of hig claims
under Count A, Rule 51.

As noted, the critical factual elemeants of respondent’a

conduct are thoroughly established and clear on the
recorcd.

We refer to our prior general discussion of thinm
standard. We find no credible euggeation or evidence
that the chief gseeks to apply these rules in any
inappropriate way to or againat this respondeat.

As we noted, the Statement of Charges does NOt propose
or recommend a penalty specifically for sach count. We
have weighed thie viclation carefully, giving weight to
the pergistence of respondent’s disrespectful conduct
over several years as reflected in his cases before this
Board. Por him violationa pertaining to Count B of

these charges we impose the penalty of geparation and
diacharge from the asezvice.

Count €, Rule 39: Members must copform to and promptly and cheerfully cbey all
laws, ordipances, rules, regulations, and orders, whether general, gpecial or
verbal, when emanating from due authority. They ghall be strictly on time to the
minute, and obedience must be prompt, implicit, ungualified and unéguivocal.

Tha Seven Stan&ards

We refer back to our general comments about each of the

atandards in our discusseion of the prior counts and add here only additional
commente related te the third count.

L. Whsthar Eha
rabardicece could
reamonsbly be axpactsd to
hava had knowladge of the
probable consequances of
cha allaged copduct.

- Whether the ruie or
ordar thac Ebhe
subordicaca sllagedly
violacted If reagonsble.

X. Wiacher che chiar,
berora riIlpg tha charga
against Che soubordinacs,
mide 4 reasonable affort
ca discover whacher the
subordinsce did ip fact
vioiate a rule or order,

arll
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&4, Whather tha effort We refer again to our previcus commenta about standards
doscribed woader subd.

S as  feir  ana 1. through 6. We have determined that the ¢lements of
sbjective. these atandards have baen established. We add that Rule
39 resaecnably affirme the positive duty of eworn fire
officera to act constructively and affirmatively within
the framework of department rules and procedures. The
chief‘s procedures and conclusicens were reapscnable,

fair, and objectlve, and are supported on the record ILn
our proceedings.

5. Whetker the chilef
discovered substantial
svidance that tha
subordinate violatad
the rule or order s
daacribed in the
chargas [filed againat
the subsapdinate,

4, Whather the chilasf
iz applyiog the rule or
order Lalirly &nd
without discriminatioo

agadaoset t ke

subotrdinate.

7. Whether — the As before, the Statement of Charges does not specify a
propeasd discipline proposed penalty for this violation. We impose the
reasonably rolatea to . a di h £ =

the ssriousneda of the penalty of separation an acharge from service.

allaged wviolation and
ta thae subordifnate s
record of service with
tha chiaf s depArtHent.

Count D, Rule 65; Employees shall not harass co-employees because of thedir
sexual orientation either by the use of derogatory verbal or written comments,
graphic materials, gestures or conduct which would interfere with the performance
of their duties. “Sexual orientation” means having a preference for
heterogexuality, hoemosexuslity, bisexuality, having a history of such =a
preferenva, or being identified with much a preference.

tfenaral Comments The gravamen of thie charge is that Greer's accuesations of
wrongdoing agalnat several department managerg (“derogatory verbal or written
commenta") were attributed in two instancea to sexual orientation.

The Seven Standards

Le orarnieaer  che We refer again to our praviocs comments about standards
Toavarably be smxpected to 1. through 6. We have determined that the elemeants of
hava phad keowledge of the these ptandards have been established.

probabla consaqguences off
the allaged conduct.

2. Whethar the ruls or Rule &5 jis a reagonable adminigtrative expression of
- oLder Chat ths di == + bli 1j
subordinate =1lagadly nen-digcriminatory pu < policy.

violaced [x reascnabla.
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3. Nhethar the chiaf,
balore filing the
charge agaioat tha
subondinate, =ade a
roasonzlle effort to
discover whether the
subordinstsa did ix fact
viclatse a rile or
ordar.

d. W¥hothar the offort
dascribed under subd.
3. was fair a0
ohfectivae.

5. NLhathar tha chiafl
discovered substactial
svidence that the
subordinate violeted
the rules or aorder ax
deagribed in tha
- charges - filed -agafnat
the subordirnate,

B. Whether the chief
ix applying che rule or
order fairly and
without discrimination
&2 gainat the
subsrdinate,

7. Khether tha
proposad  diseipline
Ceasonably - relates tao
Cha sericuaness of tha
allaged wiolation and
ta the rsubordinate‘s
racerd of mervica with
tha chief‘a departm=at,

DECISION ORDER, Page 0.

Exhibit 7 accumes several individuale of highly improper
conduct. The misconduct of two of thopa individuals ias
attributed to thelr sexual orlentation. The Exhibit 7
on ite face constitutes gexual harasament of thoae twa

individuals under Rule 65.

Respondent <¢laime conetitutional privilege for hise
accusationa because official migconduct is a sericus
matter of public concern. Howaver, we do not perceive
an all-inclusive constitutional permit for critiecal,
derogatory, or insubordinate comments merely because the
disrespect runs deep encugh. Respandent'e "news
releage” claims no particular knowledge or information
about the incidents underlying the accusationa;
respondent took no appropriate or constructive steps to
initiate or pupport a sericus investigation or review of
the accusations. The intereats of the department, the
city, and the public generally reflected in Rule 65
casily cutweigh the conatitutional claima for Exhibit 7.
The department and the city reaaonably may enforce RBule
€5 againgt their employees under these conditions.

We refer to our prior general discussion of this
standard. We find no credible suggestion or evidence
that the chief seeks to apply these rulea in any
lnappropriate way to or against this respondent.

Ag we noted, the Statement of Charges does not propose
or recommend a penalty specifically each count. For his
violations pertaining to Count D of thess charges . we
impose the penalty of aeparation and digcharge from
aarvice.

Count E, APM 3-5: APM J-5 is a three-page document attached as an appendix to
this DECISION AND ORDER. '

Genaral cComments We hava concluded that the preparation and distribution of
Exhibit 7 violated APM 3-5.

The Seven Standards

1, Wkathar the
avbardinate cawvld
reavonably ba axpected
ta have had knowlsdgas
of the probable
coopaqirances of =T}
alleged conduct,

APM 3-S5 jg a City-wide policy first promilgatad in 1340
aa APM 3-29, implementing City ordinances, and has heen
the bagis of Board discipline, The City ard the
Department have periodically restated APK 3-29 and have
conducted employee training on it. Respondent has

participated in such training and received a copy of the
memorandun.
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2, Whather the ruls or
ordar that tha
subordinate allegedly
viclated ix reagonable,

Y. Whatker the chief,
batfors filing Lhe
chacge against Cha
aubardinate, made a
reszongahle effort to
diacaver whatker tha
subardindte did in fact
violate & rula er
apdar.

4. wWhathar the effort
describad under subd.
2. wasm falr and
ocbhjective,

5. whathar the chief
digcoverad subatantial
avidenca that the
aybaotrdicate violatad
the rtule or ordar aa
deacribad fx tha
charges filed againast
che aubordingte,

£, Whather the chief
is applying the rule or
order fajircly apd
without discrimination
#a galnat th a
s ubardinata,

7. Whathar the
proposed disacipline
reasonably relates to
the seriovansas of the
aliaged wiolation aod
to the psubordinate's
recard of servica with
the chief s dapartoent,

drll

DECISIGN ORDER, Page 11,

Since original promulgation this memcrandum haa provided
s practical, balanced, and effective requlation of the
manner, occasion, and time of public employe conduct and
speach. Thie Beard implicitly accepted the
raasconableness of APM 3-29 in declding Durkin v. Gilbart
{see Exhibit 53} and ocur decislon was upheld on appeal
to Dane County Circuit Court. We hava confirmed our
view that APM 3-5 is -a reasocnable and appropriatae
balanecing of public and individual intereste, intended
and effectiva In accomplishing wvalid policies of
nondlecrimination and diversification in public
employment with minimal infringement on personal or
political activities. The baslc but abstract legal
prehibitions of discrimination would be empty platitudes
without the practical mechanisms and quidance for the
workplace of APM 3-5 or similar policy statements; the
City asm employer would be negligent toward the law Lf it
did not both provide poaitive leadership and enforce
bounddaries te conduct affecting the workplace
environment of employees of protected classes.

Aa before, we have concluded that standards 3. through
6. have been met.

The haraseing character of Exhibit 7, and epecifically
ita contribution to a harassing work environment, are
apparent to a reascnakle reader. The harasaing effect
of the exhibilt includes, for example, the potential for
exposing the {ndividuals nmentioned to contempt,
ridicule, and diatrust by co-workers and the public due
to respondent’s allegations regarding such peraons’
conduct and sexual orientations.

Ae penalty for the violation of APM 3-5 set forth in

Count E we impose the penalty of separation and
diacharge from the sercvice.
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DECESION ORDER, Page i2.

Grdar

Pureuant to 62.13(5)(e), Wisconsin Statutes, we order ae follows:
1. As penalty for misconduct alleged in Count A of the Statement of Chargea,

Respandent Firaefighter Ronnie B. Greer is separated and discharged from
tha Madison Flre Department, effective immediately.

Ae penalty for misconduct alleged in Count '8 of the Statement of Charges,
Reapondent Flrefighter Ronnie B. Greer is meparated and discharged from
the Hadison Fire Department, aeffective immediately.

As penalty for misconduct alleged in Count C of the Statemant of Charges,
Respondant Firafighter Ronnle B. Grear is eeparated and diecharged from
the Madison Flre Department, effective immediately.

As panalty for miaconduct alleged in Count D of the Statement of Charges,
Respondent Firefighter Ronnie B. Greer is aseparated and diascharged from
thae Madison Fire Department, effective immediately.

Respondent Firefighter Ronnie B. Greer is separated and diascharged from
the Madison Fire Department, effective immediately.

Approved following deliberations,
and -g}’if
riled with the Secretary this day of July, I5598:

MADISON BOARD OF POLICE AND FIRE’E?::;;;I NE%aLﬂh4hﬁhhi(//”f
ﬁéi:iifegerg Erealgent __) Hargaret Héizzii;; Secratiﬁf )
- /’fjiéaﬁ_, »éi,n____g.

Byroff Bishap, Vice-pregident Lynn Hobbie,

]

/

Commisgionar:

digtribution:
Ronnie B. Greer
Atty. Hichael R. Dean

CA Eunice Gibson
Atty. Rick Petri

A-52

Amesqua v. Greer.max



This document was created with Win2PDF available at http://www.daneprairie.com.
The unregistered version of Win2PDF is for evaluation or non-commercial use only.



http://www.daneprairie.com

